given to the related party transaction with M/s Biotech India Limited for taking on lease/rent the office premises 

owned by Biotech India Limited situated at F-0, The Mira Corporate Suites, Plot No.1&2, Ishwar Nagar, Mathura Road, 

New Delhi-110065 for a sum of Rs.4,25,450/-(Rupees Four Lacs Twenty-five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty only) per 

month. 

"RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the particulars of the above said contract be entered in the Register of contracts in 

which directors are interested kept in accordance with the provisions of section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013(The

[...]

given to the related party transaction with M/s Rajasthan Distilleries Private Limited for taking on lease/rent the 

office premises owned by Rajasthan Distilleries Private Limited situated at F-0, The Mira Corporate Suites, Plot 

No.1&2, Ishwar Nagar, Mathura Road, New Delhi-110065 for a sum of Rs. 5,30,450/-(Rupees Five Lacs Thirty 

Thousand Four Hundred Fifty only) per month. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the particulars of the above said contract be entered in the Register of contracts in 

which directors are interested kept in accordance with the provisions of section 189 of the Companies Act, 

2013(The Act) or in any other register or record as may be required by the provisions of the Act or rules made

[...]

Powers) Rules, 2014 and/or any other provisions as may be applicable, the approval of the Company be and is 

hereby given to the related party transaction with M/s Tarvos Consulting Services Private Limited for hiring 

consultancy services from this Company for a maximum sum of Rs.15,00,000/-(Rupees Fifteen Lacs only) during 

the year 2015-16. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the particulars of the above said contract be entered in the Register of contracts in 

which directors are interested kept in accordance with the provisions of section 189 of the Companies Act,

[...]

Your Board of Directors at their meeting held on 20th May, 2015 approved for the existing related party transaction with M/s Biotech 

India Limited for leasing out of the office premises owned by Biotech India Limited situated at F-0, The Mira Corporate Suites, Plot 

No.1&2, Ishwar Nagar, Mathura Road, New Delhi-110065 for a sum of Rs.4,25,450/-(Rupees Four Lacs Twenty-five Thousand Four 

Hundred Fifty only) per month. In terms of the provisions of section 188 of Companies Act 2013 read with Companies (Meetings of 

Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, the approval of the shareholders of the Company by passing ordinary resolution is required for such

[...]

Your Board of Directors at their meeting held on 20th May, 2015 approved for the existing related party transaction with M/s Rajasthan 

Distilleries Private Limited for leasing out of the office premises owned by Rajasthan Distilleries Private Limited situated at F-0, The 

Mira Corporate Suites, Plot No.1&2, Ishwar Nagar, Mathura Road, New Delhi-110065 for a sum of Rs.5,30,450/-(Rupees Five Lacs Thirty 

Thousand Four Hundred Fifty only) per month. In terms of the provisions of section 188 of Companies Act 2013 read with Companies 

(Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, the approval of the shareholders of the Company by passing ordinary resolution is 

required for such related party transaction.

[...]

relatives who are Promoters & Directors in M/s Rajasthan Distilleries Private Limited.

ITEM No. 12

Your Board of Directors have approved for a related party transaction with M/s Tarvos Consulting Services Private Limited for 

availing consultancy services for a maximum sum of Rs.15,00,000/-(Rupees Fifteen Lacs only) during the Financial Year 2015-

16. In terms of the provisions of section 188 of Companies Act 2013 read with Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) 

Rules, 2014, the approval of the shareholders of the Company by passing ordinary resolution is required for such related party

[...]

We further report that during the audit period, the Company has 
undertaken following event(s)/action(s) having a major bearing 
on the Company's affairs in pursuance of the above referred 
laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards, etc. as given 
below:
1. Conversion of 50,38,168 (Fifty lakh thirty eight thousand one 

hundred and sixty eight ), Cumulative Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares into 50,38,168 (Fifty lakh 
thirty eight thousand one hundred and sixty eight) equity 
shares and 7,63,359 (Seven lakh sixty-three thousand three 
hundred and fifty nine ) Warrants into 7,63,359 (Seven lakh 
sixty-three thousand three hundred and fifty nine only) equity 
shares of the Company.

2. Incorporation of two wholly owned subsidiaries, one in the 
name of 'Uber Blender & Distillers Limited' (now known as 
'Unibev Limited') in India and another in the name of 'Globus 
Trade Bay Limited' in Unites Arab Emirates.